basis, under the
general
mandate, at the
placing price of
HK$0.6 per
placing share

 Approximately
HK$76,700,000

For general working
capital purpose and
future potential
investments of the
Group

 Used as intended

6

29 March 2012

Placing of not
less than 265
million and not
more than 333.3
million new
Shares under
specific
mandate

 Approximately
from HK$154
million to
HK$193 million

For financing the
operations of the
Target Group under
the Acquisition, as
respectively defined in
the circular of the
Company dated 11
October 2013

 Will be used as
intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any capital raising activities for the 12 months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The expected changes in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company resulting from the

Placing are as follows:

Shareholders
Existing shareholding as at the date of

this announcement
Shareholding immediately upon

completion of the Placing

 Number of Shares Approximate

%

 Number of Shares Approximate

%

Mr. Cheung Ngan

(Note 1)

311,232,469 19.86  311,232,469 18.79

Public
Shareholders

Placees  -- --  89,000,000 5.37

Other public

Shareholders

1,256,214,331 80.14  1,256,214,331 75.84

Total 1,567,446,800 100.00  1,656,446,800 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Cheung Ngan is the chairman and executive director of the Company.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Placing is subject to conditions

precedents under the Placing Agreement to be fulfilled. As the Placing may or may not proceed,

shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30 August 2013

“Associates” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the Listing Rules

7

“Board” the board of Directors

“Business Day” a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday and public holiday) on which